in the United States and Canada, and these data were the
source of the probabilities of complications arising from each
disease. Because expensive complications may have a signifi-
cant impact on the overall cost of each disease, the probabili-
ties governing the occurrence of these complications were var-
ied in a sensitivity analysis. The benefit-cost ratios determined
were relatively insensitive to a 20% variation in the probability

262 Can J Infect Dis Vol 8 No 5 September/October 1997

Rivière et al

TABLE 6
Benefit-cost ratios and sensitivity analysis

Benefit-cost ratios*

Discount rate (%) Ministry of health Society

Primary analysis

5 6.34 3.25

Secondary analysis

0 8.99 4.61

3 7.08 3.64

7 5.84 3.00

*Benefit-cost ratios were calculated by dividing the cost saved from dis-
ease averted with a second dose program less the cost averted with the
single dose program by the total cost of implementing a program for a sec-
ond dose of measles, mumps and rubella vaccine at 18 months minus the
cost of the program for a single dose

TABLE 7
Benefit-cost ratios for sensitivity analysis of the probabilities
of the most expensive complications of measles, mumps and
rubella

Benefit-cost ratios

Ministry of health Society

Complications –20% +20% –20% +20%

Measles –
encephalitis

5.66 7.01 2.97 3.53

Mumps –
deafness

6.34 6.34 3.25 3.25

Rubella –
deafness

6.29 6.40 3.16 3.34

Rubella –
mental retardation

5.88 6.80 3.06 3.44

6

G:\INFDIS\1997\Vol8no5\RIVIERE.vp
Thu Oct 02 17:16:35 1997

Color profile: Disabled
Composite  Default screen

0

5

25

75

95

100

0

5

25

75

95

100

0

5

25

75

95

100

0

5

25

75

95

100

of an expensive complication occurring, suggesting that the
calculated ratios were robust and not highly dependent on the
cost of rare, but expensive, complications. This observation
also indicated that the ratios determined were not dependent
on a single expensive complication but rather reflected the
overall economic impact of all three diseases.

Resource utilization estimates were based on information
from the literature and on interviews with experts. In general,